

# ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORATE NOTICE

Reference Number: PR181617en, Press Release Issue Date: Jul 19, 2018

The Environmental Health Directorate within the Superintendence of Public Health notifies that until further notice, and as a precaution, bathing is not recommended due to a discharge of water from an unknown source onto the rocks and the sea, as indicated below:

Sliema – Qui-Si-Sana (Site Code B14).

Information signs indicating the area have been fixed in the area.

For further information on the quality of bathing water, the public is kindly requested to contact the Health Inspectorate Services between 8.00 a.m. and 2.30 p.m. either on telephone number 2133 7333, by calling personally at its offices at Continental Business Centre, Old Railway Track, Santa Venera, or via email at [mhi@gov.mt](mailto:mhi@gov.mt). Outside office hours, the public is cordially requested to call the automated system on 2182 7146 or on mobile for Malta number +356 7950 9918 and for Gozo number +356 7950 9919.

The public is also invited to access the Directorate's Facebook page at <http://www.facebook.com/pages/Environmental-Health-Directorate-Malta/145027878928626> or our official website at <https://health.gov.mt/en/environmental/Pages/Health-Inspectorate/Environmental-Health-RiskManagement/Bathing-Water-Programme.aspx>